

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

310 CONVEYANCE OF LAND FOR PENOBSCOT INDIANS

CHAP. 99

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

12. Sagadahoc: At Bath on the first Tuesday of January March and on the 2nd Tuesdays of June and October.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 97

AN ACT Relating to Death Caused by Violation of Law by Operator of Motor Vehicle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1316, amended. The first sentence of section 1316 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any person who operates a motor vehicle in violation of law, other than a violation of section 1315, and under such circumstances that the violation of law eauses said violation is the proximate cause of the death of another person, when the death of such person results within one year, shall be guilty of a criminal offense.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 98

AN ACT Relating to Approval of Legislative Expenses When Legislature Not in Session.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 3, § 3, amended. The last sentence of section 3 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 452 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

The expenses of members of the Legislature, excepting members of the Legislative Research Committee on committee duties, traveling outside the State shall be reimbursed as provided in the preceding paragraph, provided that the expense vouchers are approved by the President of the Senate and or the Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Conveyance of Reservation Lands for Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 4780, amended. The last sentence of section 4780 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

DEFINING WORKSHOP UNDER LABOR LAWS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

311

All lots so designated shall be limited by said plan and occupied accordingly and any lot, when so assigned, shall be the property of the person to whom it is assigned during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 4781, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 4781 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

To have and to hold to him, his heirs and assigns, as contemplated by said Acts during the will of the Legislature.

Sec. 3. P. L., 1835, c. 158, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of chapter 158 of the public laws of 1835 is amended to read as follows:

And all lots thus surveyed, laid down and marked upon said plans, shall be the property of him or her to whom assigned during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Sec. 4. P. L., 1839, c. 396, amended. The next to the last sentence of chapter 396 of the public laws of 1839 is amended to read as follows:

And the lots so assigned by said agent shall be held and enjoyed by the person or family to whom they are allotted during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Sec. 5. P. L., 1883, c. 137, § 5, amended. The last sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 5 of chapter 137 of the public laws of 1883 is amended to read as follows:

To have and to hold to him, his heirs and assigns during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 100

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Workshop Under Labor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 1, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 1 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

3. Workshop. "Workshop" means any premises, room or place, not being a factory, wherein any manual labor is exercised by way of trade performed, or for the purpose of gain in or incidental to any process of making, altering, repairing, ornamenting, finishing or adapting for sale any article or part of an article, and to which or over which premises, room or place the employer of the person or persons working therein has the right of access or control. The exercise of such manual labor in a private house or a private room by the family dwelling therein, or by any of them, or in case a majority of persons therein employed are members of such family, shall not of itself constitute such house or room a workshop within this definition.